



SAFETY DATA SHEETS

清洁药片
Cleaning tablets



名称危险, **Danger**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1	Safety Data Sheets - Cleaning tablets	4
1.1	CN 清洁药片	5
1.2	GB Cleaning tablets	12

1 SAFETY DATA SHEETS - CLEANING TABLETS

1 化学品及企业标识

- 产品识别者
- 化学品中文(英文)名称, 化学品俗名或商品名: 清洁药片
- 商品编号: 567.0000.010;567.0000.011
- 相应纯物质或者混合物的相关下位用途及禁止用途 无相关详细资料。
- 物质或混合物的用途 清洁用物料/清洁剂
- 安全技术说明书内供应商详细信息
- 企业名称:

Schulz & Sohn GmbH
Chemie-Erzeugnisse
Hoeheweg 327
D-40231 Duesseldorf
info@schulzchemie.com

Distributed by:
Franke Kaffeemaschinen AG
Franke Straße 9
CH-4663 Aarburg
Tel.: +41 62 7873607
Fax: +41 62 7873010
cs-info.ch@franke.com

Franke Coffee Systems GmbH
Franke Strasse 1
D-97947 Gruensfeld
Tel.: +49 9346 92780
Fax: +49 9346 9278100
info.fbk@franke.com

- 可获取更多资料的部门: Product safety department
- 紧急联系电话号码:

Toxin emergency call (24 hours):
Phone: +49 (0)30 19240
Advice in English and German.

2 危险性概述

- 紧急情况概述:

白色, 固体, 造成严重眼损伤。

- GHS危险性类别

严重眼睛损伤/眼睛刺激性 第1类 H318 造成严重眼损伤

- 标签要素

- GHS卷标要素 本产品根据化学物质分类及标记全球协调制度(GHS)进行了分类及标记。

- 象形图



GHS05

化学品中文(英文)名称, 化学品俗名或商品名: 清洁药片

(在 1 页继续)

- 警示词 危险
- 标签上辨别危险的成份:
 - 过碳酸钠 (15-<30 %)
 - 左旋酒石酸 (15-<30 %)
- 危险性说明
 - 造成严重眼损伤
- 防范说明
- 预防措施
 - 穿防护服/戴防护眼罩
- 事故响应
 - 如进入眼睛:用水小心冲洗几分钟。如戴隐形眼镜并可方便地取出,取出隐形眼镜。继续冲洗
 - 求医/就诊
- 其他有害性
- PBT(残留性、生物浓缩性、毒性物质) 及 vPvB(高残留性、高生物浓缩性物质)评价结果
- PBT(残留性、生物浓缩性、毒性物质) 不适用的
- vPvB(高残留性、高生物浓缩性物质): 不适用的

3 成分/组成信息

- 混合物
- 描述: 由以下含有无害添加剂的成分组成的混合物

· 危险的成分:		
497-19-8	碳酸钠 sodium carbonate ⚠ 严重眼睛损伤/眼睛刺激性 第2类, H319; 急性毒性(经口) 第5类, H303	15-<30%
15630-89-4	过碳酸钠 sodium percarbonate ⚠ 氧化性固体 第2类, H272; ⚠ 严重眼睛损伤/眼睛刺激性 第1类, H318; ⚠ 急性毒性(吸入) 第4类, H332; 急性毒性(经皮肤) 第5类, H313	15-<30%
87-69-4	左旋酒石酸 tartaric acid ⚠ 严重眼睛损伤/眼睛刺激性 第1类, H318; 急性毒性(经口) 第5类, H303	15-<30%

4 急救措施

- 应急措施要领
- 总说明: 中毒的症状可能会在几个小时以后才出现;因此在发生事故之后起码要有 48 小时的医疗观察。
- 吸入:
 - 供给新鲜空气并且确保会叫医生。
 - 万一病人不清醒时,请让病人侧躺以便移动。
- 皮肤接触: 一般的产品不会刺激皮肤。
- 眼睛接触: 张开眼睛在流水下冲洗数分钟。然后谘询医生。
- 食入: 马上召唤医生。
- 给医生的资料:
 - 最重要的急慢性症状及其影响 无相关详细资料。
 - 需要及时的医疗处理及特别处理的症状 无相关详细资料。

5 消防措施

- 灭火方法
- 灭火的方法和灭火剂:
 - 使用适合四周环境的灭火措施。
 - 二氧化碳 (CO2)、灭火粉末或洒水。使用洒水或抗酒精泡沫灭火剂扑灭较大的火种。
- 特别危险性 无相关详细资料。

(在 3 页继续)

化学品中文(英文)名称, 化学品俗名或商品名: 清洁药片

(在 2 页继续)

- **特殊灭火方法**
- **消防人员特殊的防护装备:** 没有要求特别的措施.

6 泄漏应急处理

- **保护措施** 没有要求.
- **环境保护措施:** 切勿让其进入下水道/水面或地下水.
- **密封及净化方法和材料:** 根据第 13 条条款弃置受污染物.
- **参照其他部分**
 - 有关安全处理的资料请参阅第 7 节.
 - 有关个人防护装备的资料请参阅第 8 节.
 - 有关弃置的资料请参阅第 13 节.

7 操作处置与储存

- **操作处置**
- **储存** 如果正确使用便不需特别的预防措施.
- **有关火灾及防止爆炸的资料:** 不需特别的措施.
- **混合危险性等安全储存条件**
- **储存:**
 - **储存库和容器须要达到的要求:** 没有特别的要求.
 - **有关使用一个普通的储存设施来储存的资料:** 不需要.
 - **有关储存条件的更多资料:** 没有.
- **储存分类:** 13
- **具体的最终用户** 无相关详细资料.

8 接触控制和个体防护

- **工程控制方法:** 没有进一步数据;见第 7 项.
- **控制变数**
 - **在工作场需要监控的限值成分** 该产品不含任何必须在工作间受到监视的重要价值的材料.
 - **额外的资料:** 制作期间有效的清单将作为基础来使用.
- **遗漏控制**
- **个人防护设备:**
 - **一般保护和卫生措施:**
 - 立即除去所有的不洁的和被污染的衣服.
 - 在休息之前和工作完毕后请清洗双手.
 - 避免和眼睛接触.
 - **呼吸系统防护:** 如果房间的通风状况良好便不需要.
- **手防护:**



保护手套

手套的物料必须是不渗透性的, 且能抵抗该产品/物质/添加剂.

选择手套材料时, 请注意材料的渗透时间, 渗透率和降解参数

· 手套材料

建议:

uvex u-chem 3000 (DIN EN 374)

材料: 丁腈橡胶

材料厚度: 0,5 mm

渗透值: > 480 min (水平 6)

建议:

uvex u-fit strong N2000 (DIN EN 374)

(在 4 页继续)

化学品中文(英文)名称, 化学品俗名或商品名: 清洁药片

(在 3 页继续)

材料: 丁腈橡胶

材料厚度: 0,2 mm

渗透值: > 480 min (水平 6)

· 渗入手套材料的时间

按照 EN 16523-1:2015 部分计算出的渗透时间是未经实际试验的,

所以建议配带手套的最长时间应为渗透时间的 50%

· 眼睛防护:



密封的护目镜

9 理化特性

· 有关基本物理及化学特性的信息	
· 一般说明	
· 外观:	
· 形状:	固体
· 颜色:	白色
· 气味:	有特性的
· 嗅觉阈限	未决定.
· pH值 (10 g/l) 在 20 °C: 10.2	
· 条件的更改	
· 熔点:	未确定的
· 沸点/初沸点和沸程:	未确定的
· 闪点:	不适用的
· 可燃性 (固体、气体):	未决定.
· 分解温度:	未决定.
· 自燃温度:	该产品是不自燃的
· 爆炸的危险性:	该产品并没有爆炸的危险
· 爆炸极限:	
· 较低:	未决定.
· 较高:	未决定.
· 蒸气压:	不适用的
· 密度:	Nicht bestimmt
· 相对密度	未决定.
· 蒸气密度	不适用的
· 蒸发速率	不适用的
· 溶解性	
· 水:	可溶解的
· n-辛醇/水分配系数:	未决定.
· 黏性:	
· 动态:	不适用的
· 运动学的:	不适用的
· 溶剂成份:	
· 有机溶剂:	0.0 %
· 固体成份:	100.0 %

(在 5 页继续)

化学品中文(英文)名称, 化学品俗名或商品名: 清洁药片

(在 4 页继续)

· 其他信息 无相关详细资料。

10 稳定性和反应性

- 反应性 无相关详细资料。
- 稳定性
- 热分解/要避免的情况: 如果遵照规格使用则不会分解。
- 有害反应可能性 未有已知的危险反应。
- 应避免的条件 无相关详细资料。
- 不相容的物质: 无相关详细资料。
- 危险的分解产物: 未知有危险的分解产品。

11 毒理学信息

- 对毒性学影响的信息
- 急性毒性:

· 与分类相关的 LD/ LC50 值:

15630-89-4 过碳酸钠

口腔	LD50	1034 mg/kg (rat)
皮肤	LD50	2001 mg/kg (rabbit)
吸入	LC50/4 h	2.275 mg/L (rat)

- 主要的刺激性影响:
- 皮肤: 没有刺激性影响。
- 在眼睛上面: 强烈的刺激性和造成严重伤害眼睛的危险。
- 致敏作用: 没有已知的敏化影响。
- 更多毒物的资料:
根据有关配制的一般欧盟分类指南的计算方法 (刊印在最新版本), 该产品显示以下的危险:
刺激性的

12 生态学信息

- 生态毒性
- 水生毒性: 无相关详细资料。
- 持久性和降解性 无相关详细资料。
- 环境系统习性:
- 潜在的生物累积性 无相关详细资料。
- 土壤内移动性 无相关详细资料。
- 额外的生态学资料:
- 总括注解:
水危害级别 1(德国规例) (通过名单进行自我评估): 对水是稍微危害的
不要让未稀释或大量的产品接触地下水、水道或者污水系统。
- PBT(残留性、生物浓缩性、毒性物质) 及 vPvB(高残留性、高生物浓缩性物质)评价结果
- PBT(残留性、生物浓缩性、毒性物质) 不适用的
- vPvB(高残留性、高生物浓缩性物质): 不适用的
- 其他副作用 无相关详细资料。

13 废弃处置

- 废弃处置方法
- 建议: 不能将该产品和家居垃圾一起丢弃. 不要让该产品接触污水系统。

(在 6 页继续)

化学品中文(英文)名称, 化学品俗名或商品名: 清洁药片

(在 5 页继续)

- 受污染的容器和包装:
- 建议: 必须根据官方的规章来丢弃.
- 建议的清洗剂: 如有必要请使用水及清洁剂进行清洁.

14 运输信息

· 联合国危险货物编号(UN号)	
· ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA	无效
· UN适当装船名	
· ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA	无效
· 运输危险等级	
· ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA	
· 级别	无效
· 包装组别	
· ADR, IMDG, IATA	无效
· 环境危害	
· 海运污染物质:	不是
· 用户特别预防措施	不适用的
· MARPOL73/78(针对船舶引起的海洋污染预防协议)附件书2及根据IBC Code(国际装船货物编码)的大量运送	不适用的
· UN "标准规定":	无效

15 法规信息

- 对相应纯物质或者混合物的安全、保健及环境法规/法律
- 化学品首次进口及有毒化学品进出口环境管理规定
- 新化学物质环境管理办法

· 中国现有化学物质名录
列出所有成分

- 国家的规章:
- 有关使用限制的资料: 必须遵守有关少年人的雇佣限制.
- 化学物质安全性评价: 尚未进行化学物质安全性评价

16 其他信息

该资料是基于我们目前的知识.

然而,这并不构成对任何特定产品特性的担保并且不建立一个法律上有效的合同关系.

- 发行 SDS 的部门: HSE department
- 联络: HSE Department
- 缩写:
ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent

(在 7 页继续)

化学品中文(英文)名称, 化学品俗名或商品名: 清洁药片

(在 6 页继续)

PBT: 持久性生物累积性有毒物质

vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative

氧化性固体 第2类: Oxidizing solids – Category 2

急性毒性(经口) 第5类: Acute toxicity – Category 5

急性毒性(吸入) 第4类: Acute toxicity – Category 4

严重眼睛损伤/眼睛刺激性 第1类: Serious eye damage/eye irritation – Category 1

严重眼睛损伤/眼睛刺激性 第2类: Serious eye damage/eye irritation – Category 2

与旧版本比较的数据已改变

SECTION 1: Identification of the substance/mixture and of the company/undertaking

1.1 Product identifier:

· **Trade name:** Cleaning tablets

· **Article number:** 567.0000.010;567.0000.011

1.2 Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against:

No further relevant information available.

· **Application of the substance / the preparation:** Cleaning material/ Detergent

1.3 Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet:

Manufacturer/Supplier:

Schulz & Sohn GmbH
Chemie-Erzeugnisse
Hoeheweg 327
D-40231 Duesseldorf
info@schulzchemie.com

Distributed by:
Franke Kaffeemaschinen AG
Franke Straße 9
CH-4663 Aarburg
Tel.: +41 62 7873607
Fax: +41 62 7873010
cs-info.ch@franke.com

Franke Coffee Systems GmbH
Franke Strasse 1
D-97947 Gruensfeld
Tel.: +49 9346 92780
Fax: +49 9346 9278100
info.fbk@franke.com

· **Further information obtainable from:** Product safety department

1.4 Emergency telephone number:

Toxin emergency call (24 hours):

Phone: +44 (0) 845 4647

SECTION 2: Hazards identification

2.1 Classification of the substance or mixture:

Classification according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008:

Eye Dam. 1 H318 Causes serious eye damage.

2.2 Label elements:

Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008:

The product is classified and labelled according to the GB CLP regulation.

Hazard pictograms



GHS05

· **Signal word** Danger

Hazard-determining components of labelling:

sodium percarbonate

Trade name: Cleaning tablets

(Contd. of page 1)

tartaric acid

· **Hazard statements**

H318 Causes serious eye damage.

· **Precautionary statements**

P280 Wear protective clothing / eye protection.

P305+P351+P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.

P313 Get medical advice/attention.

· **2.3 Other hazards:**

· **Results of PBT and vPvB assessment:**

· **PBT:** Not applicable.

· **vPvB:** Not applicable.

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

· **3.2 Mixtures**

· **Description:** Mixture of substances listed below with nonhazardous additions.

· Dangerous components:		
CAS: 497-19-8 EINECS: 207-838-8 Reg.nr.: 2119485498-19	sodium carbonate ----- ⚠ Eye Irrit. 2, H319	15-<30%
CAS: 15630-89-4 EINECS: 239-707-6 Reg.nr.: 2119457268-30	sodium percarbonate ----- ⚠ Ox. Sol. 2, H272; ⚠ Eye Dam. 1, H318; ⚠ Acute Tox. 4, H332	15-<30%
CAS: 87-69-4 EINECS: 201-766-0	tartaric acid ----- ⚠ Eye Dam. 1, H318	15-<30%
· Regulation (EC) No 648/2004 on detergents / Labelling for contents:		
oxygen-based bleaching agents, phosphates		≥15 - <30%

· **Additional information:** For the wording of the listed hazard phrases refer to section 16.

SECTION 4: First aid measures

· **4.1 Description of first aid measures:**

· **General information:**

Symptoms of poisoning may even occur after several hours; therefore medical observation for at least 48 hours after the accident.

· **After inhalation:**

Supply fresh air and to be sure call for a doctor.

In case of unconsciousness place patient stably in side position for transportation.

· **After skin contact:** Generally the product does not irritate the skin.

· **After eye contact:** Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water. Then consult a doctor.

· **After swallowing:** Call for a doctor immediately.

· **4.2 Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed:**

No further relevant information available.

· **4.3 Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed:**

No further relevant information available.

SECTION 5: Firefighting measures

· **5.1 Extinguishing media:**

· **Suitable extinguishing agents:**

Use fire extinguishing methods suitable to surrounding conditions.

CO₂, powder or water spray. Fight larger fires with water spray or alcohol resistant foam.

· **5.2 Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture:** No further relevant information available.

(Contd. on page 3)

Trade name: Cleaning tablets

(Contd. of page 2)

- **5.3 Advice for firefighters:**
- **Protective equipment:** No special measures required.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

- **6.1 Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures:** Not required.
- **6.2 Environmental precautions:** Do not allow to enter sewers/ surface or ground water.
- **6.3 Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:**
Dispose contaminated material as waste according to item 13.
- **6.4 Reference to other sections:**
See Section 7 for information on safe handling.
See Section 8 for information on personal protection equipment.
See Section 13 for disposal information.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

- **7.1 Precautions for safe handling:** No special precautions are necessary if used correctly.
- **Information about fire - and explosion protection:** No special measures required.
- **7.2 Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities:**
- **Storage:**
- **Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles:** No special requirements.
- **Information about storage in one common storage facility:** Not required.
- **Further information about storage conditions:** None.
- **Storage class:** 13
- **7.3 Specific end use(s):** No further relevant information available.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

- **8.1 Control parameters:**
- **Ingredients with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:**
The product does not contain any relevant quantities of materials with critical values that have to be monitored at the workplace.
- **Additional information:** The lists valid during the making were used as basis.
- **8.2 Exposure controls:**
- **Appropriate engineering controls** No further data; see item 7.
- **Individual protection measures, such as personal protective equipment**
- **General protective and hygienic measures:**
Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.
Avoid contact with the eyes.
- **Respiratory protection:** Not necessary if room is well-ventilated.
- **Hand protection**



Protective gloves!

The glove material has to be impermeable and resistant to the product/ the substance/ the preparation.
Selection of the glove material on consideration of the penetration times, rates of diffusion and the degradation

- **Material of gloves:**
Recommendation:
uvex u-chem 3000 (DIN EN 374)
Material: Nitrile rubber, NBR
Thickness of the material: 0,5 mm
Value for the permeation: > 480 min (Level 6)

(Contd. on page 4)

Trade name: Cleaning tablets

(Contd. of page 3)

Recommendation:

uvex u-fit strong N2000 (DIN EN 374)

Material: Nitrile rubber, NBR

Thickness of the material: 0,2 mm

Value for the permeation: > 480 min (Level 6)

· **Penetration time of glove material:**

The determined penetration times according to EN 16523-1:2015 are not performed under practical conditions. Therefore a maximum wearing time, which corresponds to 50% of the penetration time, is recommended.

· **Eye/face protection**



Tightly sealed goggles!

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

· **9.1 Information on basic physical and chemical properties:**

· **General Information:**

· Colour:	White
· Odour:	Characteristic
· Odour threshold:	Not determined.
· Melting point/freezing point:	Undetermined.
· Boiling point or initial boiling point and boiling range	Undetermined.
· Flammability	Not determined.
· Lower and upper explosion limit	
· Lower:	Not determined.
· Upper:	Not determined.
· Flash point:	Not applicable.
· Decomposition temperature:	Not determined.
· pH (10 g/l) at 20 °C	10.2
· Viscosity:	
· Kinematic viscosity	Not applicable.
· Dynamic:	Not applicable.
· Solubility	
· water:	Soluble.
· Partition coefficient n-octanol/water (log value)	Not determined.
· Vapour pressure:	Not applicable.
· Density and/or relative density	
· Density:	Not determined.
· Relative density:	Not determined.
· Vapour density:	Not applicable.

· **9.2 Other information:**

· Appearance:	
· Form:	Solid
· Important information on protection of health and environment, and on safety.	
· Auto-ignition temperature:	Product is not selfigniting.
· Explosive properties:	Product does not present an explosion hazard.
· Solvent content:	
· Organic solvents:	0.0 %
· VOC (EC):	0.00 %
· Solids content:	100.0 %

(Contd. on page 5)

Trade name: Cleaning tablets

(Contd. of page 4)

· Change in condition:	
· Evaporation rate:	Not applicable.
· Information with regard to physical hazard classes	
· Explosives	Void
· Flammable gases	Void
· Aerosols	Void
· Oxidising gases	Void
· Gases under pressure	Void
· Flammable liquids	Void
· Flammable solids	Void
· Self-reactive substances and mixtures	Void
· Pyrophoric liquids	Void
· Pyrophoric solids	Void
· Self-heating substances and mixtures	Void
· Substances and mixtures, which emit flammable gases in contact with water	Void
· Oxidising liquids	Void
· Oxidising solids	Void
· Organic peroxides	Void
· Corrosive to metals	Void
· Desensitised explosives	Void

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

- **10.1 Reactivity:** No further relevant information available.
- **10.2 Chemical stability:**
- **Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided:**
No decomposition if used according to specifications.
- **10.3 Possibility of hazardous reactions:** No dangerous reactions known.
- **10.4 Conditions to avoid:** No further relevant information available.
- **10.5 Incompatible materials:** No further relevant information available.
- **10.6 Hazardous decomposition products:** No dangerous decomposition products known.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

- **11.1 Information on hazard classes as defined in Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008**
- **Acute toxicity** Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

· **LD/LC50 values relevant for classification:**

15630-89-4 sodium percarbonate

Oral	LD50	1034 mg/kg (rat)
Dermal	LD50	2001 mg/kg (rabbit)
Inhalative	LC50/4 h	2.275 mg/L (rat)

- **Skin corrosion/irritation** Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- **Serious eye damage/irritation**
Causes serious eye damage.
- **Respiratory or skin sensitisation** Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- **Germ cell mutagenicity** Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- **Carcinogenicity** Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- **Reproductive toxicity** Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- **STOT-single exposure** Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- **STOT-repeated exposure** Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- **Aspiration hazard** Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

(Contd. on page 6)

Trade name: Cleaning tablets

(Contd. of page 5)

· **11.2 Information on other hazards**

· **Endocrine disrupting properties**

None of the ingredients is listed.

SECTION 12: Ecological information

· **12.1 Toxicity:**

· **Aquatic toxicity:** No further relevant information available.

· **12.2 Persistence and degradability:** No further relevant information available.

· **12.3 Bioaccumulative potential:** No further relevant information available.

· **12.4 Mobility in soil:** No further relevant information available.

· **12.5 Results of PBT and vPvB assessment:**

· **PBT:** Not applicable.

· **vPvB:** Not applicable.

· **12.6 Endocrine disrupting properties** For information on endocrine disrupting properties see section 11.

· **12.7 Other adverse effects:**

· **Additional ecological information:**

· **General notes:**

Water hazard class 1 (German Regulation) (Self-assessment): slightly hazardous for water

Do not allow undiluted product or large quantities of it to reach ground water, water course or sewage system.

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

· **13.1 Waste treatment methods:**

· **Recommendation:**

Must not be disposed together with household garbage. Do not allow product to reach sewage system.

· **Uncleaned packaging:**

· **Recommendation:** Disposal must be made according to official regulations.

· **Recommended cleansing agents:** Water, if necessary together with cleansing agents.

SECTION 14: Transport information

· 14.1 UN number or ID number · ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA	Void
· 14.2 UN proper shipping name · ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA	Void
· 14.3 Transport hazard class(es) · ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA · Class	Void
· 14.4 Packing group · ADR, IMDG, IATA	Void
· 14.5 Environmental hazards: · Marine pollutant:	No
· 14.6 Special precautions for user	Not applicable.
· 14.7 Maritime transport in bulk according to IMO instruments	Not applicable.
· UN "Model Regulation":	Void

(Contd. on page 7)

Trade name: Cleaning tablets

(Contd. of page 6)

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

- **15.1 Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture:**
 - **National regulations:**
 - **Information about limitation of use:** Employment restrictions concerning juveniles must be observed.
 - **15.2 Chemical safety assessment::** A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out.
-

SECTION 16: Other information

This information is based on our present knowledge. However, this shall not constitute a guarantee for any specific product features and shall not establish a legally valid contractual relationship.

- **Relevant phrases:**
 - H272 May intensify fire; oxidiser.
 - H318 Causes serious eye damage.
 - H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
 - H332 Harmful if inhaled.
 - **Department issuing SDS:** HSE department
 - **Contact:** HSE Department
 - **Abbreviations and acronyms:**
 - ADR: Accord relatif au transport international des marchandises dangereuses par route (European Agreement Concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
 - IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
 - IATA: International Air Transport Association
 - GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
 - EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
 - ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
 - CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
 - VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds (USA, EU)
 - LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
 - LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
 - PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
 - vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
 - Ox. Sol. 2: Oxidizing solids – Category 2
 - Acute Tox. 4: Acute toxicity – Category 4
 - Eye Dam. 1: Serious eye damage/eye irritation – Category 1
 - Eye Irrit. 2: Serious eye damage/eye irritation – Category 2
 - **Data compared to the previous version altered.**
-



Franke Kaffeemaschinen AG

Franke-Str. 9
CH-4663 Aarburg
Switzerland
Tel. +41 62 787 31 31
www.franke.com

Franke Coffee Systems GmbH

Franke Strasse 1
97947 Grünsfeld
Deutschland
Tel.: +49 9346 9278 0
Fax: +49 9346 9278 100
www.franke.de

**Franke Coffee Systems
UK Limited**

6A Handley Page Way,
Old Parkbury Lane,
Colney Street,
St Albans,
Hertfordshire, AL2 2DQ
England
Tel.: +44 1923 635700
Fax: +44 1923 635701
www.franke.com

**Franke Coffee Systems
Americas**

800 Aviation Parkway
Smyrna, TN 37167
USA
Tel.: +1 615 462 4265
Fax: +1 615 462 4400
www.franke.com

coffee.franke.com